tinued by an order made by the board of supervisors of said town.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved February 15, 1873.

## CHAPTER 85.

[Published February 21, 1873.]

AN ACT to authorize the town clerk of the town of Auburn, in the county of Fond du Lac, or his successor in office, to perfect the record of said town relating to highways.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

May record un-

Section 1. The town clerk of the town of Auburn, recorded papers in the county of Fond du Lac, or his successor in office, is hereby authorized to record all unrecorded papers on file in said office relating to public highways lawfully established by the supervisors of said town.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 18, 1873.

## CHAPTER 36.

[Published February 21, 1873.]

AN ACT to empower the president and trustees of the village of Black River Falls to levy a tax for purposes therein named.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

May levy tax.

Section 1. The president and trustees of the village of Black River Falls, in Jackson county, are hereby authorized and empowered to levy a tax upon the taxable property of said village, not to exceed the sum of one thousand dollars in any one year, and not exceeding ten thousand dollars in the aggregate, to be expended by them in renting, purchasing or improving grounds for the use of the Jackson County Agricultural Society.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and atter its passage and publication, Approved February 19, 1873.

## CHAPTER 37.

[Published February 21, 1873.]

AN ACT to amend chapter one hunded and forty of the private and local laws of 1872, entitled "an act to amend chapter four hundred and seventy-four of the private and local laws of 1866, entitled 'an act to reduce the act incorporating the city of Janesville and the several acts amendatory thereof, into one act, and amend the same."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section four of chapter one hundred Amended. and forty of the private and local laws of 1872, entitled 'an act to amend chapter four hundred and seventy-four of the private and local laws of 1866, entitled "an act to reduce the act incorporating the city of Janesville, and the several acts amendatory thereof, into one act, and amend the same," is hereby amended by striking out of said section the following words, to wit: Section seventeen of chapter four of said act is hereby amended by adding thereto as follows: "one-half of all moneys paid into the treasury of said city, for licenses for vending and dealing in spirituous, vinous and fermented liquors, shall be paid by the city treasurer, immediately after the receipt thereof by him, to the treasurer of the Young Men's Association of the city of Janesville, to be used by such association in the purchase of books for its library."

SECTION 2. All acts or parts of acts conflicting with or in any manner contravening the provisions of this

act, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 19, 1873.